
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk

26 March 2015

To: MEMBERS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Audit Committee to be held in the Civic 
Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Tuesday, 7th April, 2015 commencing 
at 7.30 pm

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for absence 5 - 6

2. Declarations of interest 7 - 8

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes 9 - 14

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held 
on 26 January 2015 

Matters for Recommendation to the Council

4. Audit Committee - Annual Report 15 - 22

Decisions to be taken under Delegated Powers

5. Annual Review of Whistleblowing Charter 23 - 38

6. Treasury Management Update 39 - 50

7. Internal Audit Plan 2015/16 51 - 56

8. Compliance with International Standards on Auditing 57 - 62

Matters submitted for Information

9. Management Team Assurance on Compliance with 
International Standards on Auditing 

63 - 70

10. Review of Operational Risk Registers - December 2014 71 - 72

11. Grant Thornton Items for Audit Committee 73 - 100

12. Grant Thornton Publication: 'Local Government Governance 
Review 2015 - All Aboard' 

101 - 102

13. Urgent Items 103 - 104

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Matters for consideration in Private

14. Exclusion of Press and Public 105 - 106

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

PART 2 - PRIVATE

Matters submitted for Information

15. Insurance Claims History: April 2014 - March 2015 107 - 112

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of any particular 
person) 



16. Urgent Items 113 - 114

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 



MEMBERSHIP

Cllr V M C Branson (Chairman)
Cllr T Edmondston-Low (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs F A Kemp
Cllr S M King
Cllr Mrs A S Oakley

Cllr M Parry-Waller
Cllr T J Robins



Apologies for absence

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Monday, 26th January, 2015

Present: Cllr V M C Branson (Chairman), Cllr T Edmondston-Low (Vice-
Chairman), Cllr S M King and Cllr M Parry-Waller

Grant Thornton, External Auditors: Mr D Wells (Engagement Lead)

Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, O C Baldock, N J Heslop, 
Mrs S Murray and M R Rhodes were also present pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs F A Kemp 
and Mrs A S Oakley

PART 1 - PUBLIC

AU 15/1   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

AU 15/2   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee 
held on 6 October 2014 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman.

With reference to Minute AU 14/44, it was noted that a revised Internal 
Audit Plan was no longer required as the team was now fully resourced.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

AU 15/3   ANNUAL REVIEW OF ANTI-FRAUD POLICIES 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation gave details of 
the outcome of a review of the Anti-Fraud Policies of the Council.  A 
number of changes had been highlighted which were recommended for 
adoption and Members identified some further drafting amendments.

RECOMMENDED:  That the Council approve the following draft policies:

(1) the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy, as set out at Annex 1 to the 
report, subject to the amendment of paragraph 4.12 regarding 
declaration of gifts or hospitality to be consistent with the 
Constitution;

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT COMMITTEE 26 January 2015

(2) the Housing and Council Tax Benefit Anti-Fraud Policy, as set out 
at Annex 2 to the report, subject to deletion of the reference to 
‘Here and Now’ in paragraph 5.2 and to an explanation of the 
removal of paragraph 5.6 regarding the Investigation Manager’s 
quarterly report on the outcome of referrals; and

(3) the Council Tax Reduction, Discounts and Exemptions Anti-Fraud 
Policy, as set out at Annex 3 to the report, subject to the 
corresponding removal of paragraph 5.6 regarding circulation of a 
quarterly report on the outcome of referrals.

AU 15/4   TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT 
STRATEGY 2015/16 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided 
details of investments undertaken and returns achieved in the first nine 
months of the current financial year together with an introduction to the 
Annual Investment Strategy for 2015/16.

An explanation was given for the under-performance against budget 
attributable to the lower than expected return delivered by the external 
fund manager prior to transfer of the management of core funds in-
house from 1 August 2014.  Details were given of the current investment 
position and internal lending list.  The Committee was advised that 
Capita, the Council’s treasury advisors, had amended their credit 
worthiness methodology to a minimum long-term credit rating of Fitch  
‘A-‘ or equivalent rather than Fitch ‘A’ and this had been included in the 
Annual Investment Strategy for 2015/16.

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) the treasury management position as at 31 December 2014 be 
noted;

(2) the current minimum long-term credit requirement be reduced 
from Fitch ‘A’ to Fitch ‘A-‘ or equivalent; and

(3) the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy for 2015/16, as set out at Annex 3 to the 
report, be adopted.

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION

AU 15/5   ACCOUNTING POLICIES FOR 2014/15 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation presented the 
Accounting Policies proposed to be used in the preparation of the 
Financial Statements for 2014/15.  It was noted that the only change 

Page 10



AUDIT COMMITTEE 26 January 2015

resulted from Grant Thornton’s recommendation following the audit of 
the 2013/14 Accounts in respect of the interim revaluation of assets.  
The report set out the proposed new accounting policy in respect of 
Land and Buildings to which was added the following sentence at the 
end of the second paragraph:  “The Council’s external valuers will also 
advise annually on any further work required to identify material changes 
in asset valuations”.

RESOLVED:  That the Accounting Policies to be used in the preparation 
of the Financial Statements, as set out at Annex 1 to the report and 
amended at the meeting, be endorsed and commended to the General 
Purposes Committee at its meeting on 2 February 2014.

AU 15/6   INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 

The report of the Chief Internal Auditor informed the Committee of the 
outcome of the review of the Internal Audit Charter and highlighted a 
minor amendment to reflect the change of title of the Audit Manager to 
Audit and Assurance Manager.

RESOLVED:  That the Internal Audit Charter, as set out at the Annex to 
the report, be noted and endorsed.

AU 15/7   AUDIT COMMISSION - PROPOSED WORK PROGRAMME AND 
SCALES OF FEES 2015/16 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation introduced the 
Audit Commission’s Proposed Work Programme and Scales of Fees for 
2015/16.  It was noted that the Commission did not plan to make any 
changes to the work programme but was proposing to reduce the scale 
of fees by a further 25% as a result of a recent procurement exercise.  
This was welcomed by Members in the current financial climate.

RESOLVED:  That the Audit Commission’s proposed Work Programme 
and Scales of Fees for 2015/16 be noted and endorsed.

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

AU 15/8   ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2013/14 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation advised the 
Committee of the receipt of the Annual Audit Letter summarising the 
main outcomes from the work carried out by the external auditors for the 
year ended 31 March 2014.  The letter repeated the headline messages 
in the Audit Findings Report presented to the Committee in October 
2014 which were that the Council’s accounts were produced to a high 
standard, there continued to be a strong focus on effective financial 
management and a robust framework for addressing financial pressures 
and delivering planned savings.

Page 11



AUDIT COMMITTEE 26 January 2015

Members welcomed the letter and thanked all staff involved.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

AU 15/9   UPDATE ON WORK OF INTERNAL AUDIT DURING 2014/15 

The report of the Chief Internal Auditor provided an update on the 
progress of the Internal Audit Team against the agreed 2014/15 Internal 
Audit Plan.  Further to Minute AU 14/44, Members were advised that it 
had been unnecessary to issue a revised plan since the recruitment of 
two full-time posts would enable the approved plan to be completed.  A 
summary was given of the current status of all assurance reviews on the 
2014/15 plan and, as requested at the last meeting, more information 
was provided on the results of the recommendation follow-up process.

Members thanked the Internal Audit Team for their efforts during difficult 
circumstances and requested that their best wishes be conveyed to the 
Chief Internal Auditor.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

AU 15/10   GRANT THORNTON PUBLICATION: RISING TO THE CHALLENGE 
- THE EVOLUTION OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation referred to 
receipt of Grant Thornton’s publication ‘Rising to the challenge – The 
evolution of local government’ assessing whether local authorities had 
arrangements in place to ensure their sustainable financial future.  It was 
noted that the overall message was positive, the study finding that most 
local authorities had continued to rise to the challenge posed by 
government reductions.  The key messages drawn from the latest 
Annual Audit Letter highlighted the effectiveness of the measures taken 
by the Council and reference was made to the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy which allowed the financial pressures to be addressed in a 
measured and controlled way.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

AU 15/11   GRANT THORNTON - AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation introduced 
Grant Thornton’s report on progress in delivering their responsibilities as 
the Council’s external auditors.  Mr Wells commented on the various 
elements of the report, in particular that Grant Thornton’s national report 
‘2020 Vision’ pointed to a time for radical discussion of ways of 
achieving a sustainable future for local government.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

Page 12



AUDIT COMMITTEE 26 January 2015

AU 15/12   GRANT CERTIFICATION WORK 2013/14 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation summarised 
the findings from the certification by Grant Thornton of the 2013/14 
housing benefit subsidy claim.  It was noted that this was now the only 
claim requiring certification and clarification given that the balance owed 
to the Council by the DWP in 2013/14 was £3,567.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

AU 15/13   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 8.19 pm

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit  - Part 1 Public 07 April 2015 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

07 April 2015

Report of the Chair of the Audit Committee
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Council

1 AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT

This report is produced to inform Council on how the Audit Committee has 
provided those charged with governance independent assurance on the 
adequacy of the risk management framework, the internal control 
environment and the integrity of the financial reporting and annual 
governance processes.  It is recommended that the Audit Committee agree 
that this report is presented to Council to support this assurance.

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 The Accounts & Audit (England) Regulations 2011 (2011 No. 817) impose a 
responsibility on a local authority “for ensuring that the financial management of 
the body is adequate and effective and that the body has a sound system of 
internal control which facilitates the effective exercise of that body’s functions and 
which includes arrangements for the management of risk.”

1.1.2 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA) sets out the role 
of Audit Committees in their Practical Guidance for Local Authorities 2013.  This 
states that “the purpose of the Audit Committee is to provide to those charged with 
governance independent assurance on the adequacy of the risk management 
framework, the internal control environment and the integrity of the financial 
reporting and annual governance processes.”

1.1.3 The Audit Committee comprises seven Members.  The Committee has four 
meetings each year at which reports submitted by Council Officers and the 
External Audit
[...]
ing event hosted by the Council’s External Auditors.

1.14 Conclusion

1.14.1 The evidence in the preceding paragraphs explains how the Audit Committee has 
overseen the core functions of an Audit Committee as defined in the CIPFA 
Guidance.  

1.14.2 The guidance identifies that the purpose of the Audit Committee is to provide 
those charged with governance, with independent assurance on the adequacy of 
the risk management framework, the internal control environment and the integrity 
of the financial reporting and annual governance arrangements.

1.14.3 This report provides independent assurance from those charged with governance 
to the Council on the adequacy of the risk management framework, the internal 
control environment and the integrity of the financial reporting and annual 
governance processes.

Page 21



8

Audit  - Part 1 Public 07 April 2015 

1.15 Legal Implications

1.15.1 The Audit Committee role is based upon the CIPFA Guidance and meets the 
requirements of the Accounts & Audit Regulations.

1.16 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.16.1 The Audit Committee has a role considering the external opinion on value for 
money.  This has been undertaken as outlined in section 1.7 of this report.

1.17 Risk Assessment

1.17.1 The Audit Committee consideration of risk assessment is covered in section 1.5 of 
this report.

1.18 Equality Impact Assessment

1.18.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act.

1.19 Recommendations

1.19.1 That Members of the Audit Committee consider this report and recommend that it 
is presented to Council to provide independent assurance on the adequacy of the 
risk management framework, the internal control environment and the integrity of 
the financial reporting and annual governance processes.

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Vivian Branson

Councillor Vivian Branson
Chair of Audit Committee

Page 22



Audit  - Part 1 Public 07 April
[...]
 by him.

9. Review and Approval of this Policy

9.1. The Audit Committee will receive annual reports of all matters raised under 
the Charter. The Charter will be reviewed annually by the Audit Committee 
and recommended to the General Purposes Committee for approval. The 
Whistleblowing Policy will be reviewed at least annually, with any material 
amendment reported to the Audit Committee for recommendation to the 
General Purposes Committee for approval.

Page 37



P a g e  | 12

Appendix 1

WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY - REPORT OF A CONCERN

Give a description of the concern including any serious risk to persons or property.

Give details of the information that you have relating to the concern, e.g. what evidence do 
you have that gives rise to your concern.

Have you previously raised this concern?  If so, with whom and what action was taken?

Please give details about yourself - All concerns will be treated in confidence and every 
effort will be made not to reveal your identity if you so wish.  At the appropriate time, 
however, you may need to come forward as a witness.

Name……………………………………

Contact details…………………………………………………………………………..

I understand that this concern is being raised under the Council’s Whistleblowing Policy and 
have read and understood the Policy.

Signed…………………………….  Date…………………………..

Page 38



Audit  - Part 1 Public 07 April 2015 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

07 April 2015

Report of the Director of Finance and Transformation
Part 1- Public

Delegated

1 TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE

This report provides an update on treasury management activity undertaken 
during the 2014/15 financial year within the context of the national economy 
and invites Members to endorse the action take by officers and note the 
treasury position at the end of February 2015.

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 CIPFA issued a revised Code of Practice for Treasury Management in November 
2009.  The revised Code was adopted by the Council on 18 February 20
[...]
ment activity, as identified by the CIPFA Code is considered to 
be an effective way of mitigating the risks associated with treasury management.

1.10 Equality Impact Assessment

1.10.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act.

1.11 Recommendations

1.11.1 Members are invited to recommend that Cabinet:

1) endorse the action taken by officers in respect of treasury management 
activity for the period April 2014 to February 2015, and

2) note the treasury position at the end of February 2015.

Background papers:

Forecast and benchmarking data provided by Capita. 

contact: Mike Withey

Sharon Shelton
Director of Finance and Transformation

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 Annex 1

Investment Summary as at 27 February 2015

Counterparty Sovereign

Fitch Credit rating Capita
Credit

Worthiness/
Suggested
Duration

Limit

 Investment type
(Specified/Non-

specified)
[Statement date

to Maturity]

Investment
from Maturity Date

Principal
sum

invested
£

 Return
(coupon /

yield at
purchase)

%

% of total
investments Instrument

type

Core
Funds

£

Cash
Flow

£

Lo
ng

 T
er

m

Sh
or

t T
er

m

Vi
ab

ili
ty

Su
pp

or
t

Bank of Scotland UK A F1 a- 1 12 months Specified 11/04/2014 13/04/2015 1,000,000 0.95% Fixed deposit 1,000,000
Bank of Scotland UK A F1 a- 1 12 months Specified 14/10/2014 14/04/2015 1,000,000 0.70% Fixed deposit 1,000,000

Bank of Scotland Total 2,000,000 8.86%
Barclays Bank UK A F1 a 1 6 months Specified 29/08/2014 29/05/2015 1,000,000 0.80% Fixed deposit 1,000,000
Barclays Bank UK A F1 a 1 6 months Specified 22/10/2014 22/07/2015 1,250,000 0.78% Fixed deposit 1,250,000

Barclays Bank Total 2,250,000 9.97%
BNP Paribas MMF n/a AAA mmf (Eq) - - 5 years Specified 27/02/2015 02/03/2015 1,852,000 0.46% Call - MMF 1,852,000

BNP Paribas MMF Total 1,852,000 8.21%
Handelsbanken [1] Sweden AA- F1+ aa- 1 12 months Specified 27/02/2015 02/03/2015 4,350,000 0.45/.
[...]
risk-based plan to determine the priorities of the internal audit activity, 
consistent with the organisation’s goals.  A risk-based Internal Audit plan has 
been prepared for the authority to cover the 2015-16 financial year to fulfil this 
requirement. 

1.2 Internal Audit Plan 2015-16

1.2.1 A copy of the proposed internal audit plan for 2015-16 is attached at [Annex 1] of 
this report.  This is intended to provide Members with a clear picture of how the 
Council will make use of its Internal Audit function, reflecting on all work to be 
undertaken by the team during the financial year.  

1.2.2 It should be noted that the format of the 2015-16 plan differs from previous years, 
with information on the process for developing, resourcing and delivering the plan 
being provided in the plan document rather than in a covering report; this is in 
order to more fully meet the requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS) and CIPFA’s Local Government Application Note to the 
Standards. 

1.2.3 The proposed plan has been reviewed and endorsed by the authority’s 
Management Team prior to being presented to this Committee.  The proposed 
plan has also been shared with the Council’s External Auditors, Grant Thornton 
LLP.

1.3 Legal Implications

1.3.1 Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 requires the Council’s S151 
Officer to make arrangements for “the proper administration of the Council’s 
financial affairs”.   

Page 51

Agenda Item 7



2

Audit  - Part 1 Public 07 April 2015 

1.3.2 The Accounts and Audit Regulations (England) 2011 require the Council to 
“undertake an adequate and effective internal audit of its accounting records and 
of its system of internal control in accordance with the proper practices in relation 
to internal control.”  To do so, the Council’s Internal Audit team works to the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and CIPFA’s Local Government 
Application Note to the Standards.

1.4 Financial and Value f
[...]
 assess and maintain their registers has been in 
place for a number of years and there is now a need for that process to be 
refreshed.  To that end, and in order to ensure a consistent approach to the 
exercise, meetings are to be held with officers from each Service to discuss the 
purpose of the registers and how they should be prepared and maintained.

1.1.4 Unfortunately, because of unforeseen circumstances, the commencement of this 
exercise was delayed.  However, it is hoped that work will commence in time for 
the next review in June 2015.     

1.2 Legal Implications

1.2.1 There are no specific legal implications relating to the maintenance of risk 
registers.  However, there is an implied requirement for this procedure within the 
Accounts & Audit Regulations.

1.3 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.3.1 None.

1.4 Risk Assessment

1.4.1 The maintenance of up to date and relevant registers is seen as being an 
important feature of the Council’s risk management process.

1.5 Policy Considerations

1.5.1 Business Continuity / Resilience

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Brian Courtney

Sharon Shelton
Director of Finance & Transformation

Page 72



Audit  - Part 1 Public 7 April 2015 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

07 April 2015

Report of the Director of Finance and Transformation 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Information

1 GRANT THORNTON ITEMS FOR AUDIT COMMITTEE

This report introduces items from the Council’s external auditors (Grant 
Thornton) the 2014/15 Audit Plan and Audit Committee Update.

1.1 2014/15 Audit Plan

1.1.1 Each year under auditing standards our external auditors are required to issue an 
accounts audit plan [Annex 1] setting out the proposed approach to the audit of 
the Council’s financial statements.

1.1.2 Although it identifies a number of risks which the external auditors will consider for 
our audit, in all cases these are applicable to local authorities generally; there is 
nothing specifi
[...]
enda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 109

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 111

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Page 113

Agenda Item 16



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Apologies for absence
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Audit Committee - Annual Report
	5 Annual Review of Whistleblowing Charter
	Annex

	6 Treasury Management Update
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3

	7 Internal Audit Plan 2015/16
	Annex

	8 Compliance with International Standards on Auditing
	Annex

	9 Management Team Assurance on Compliance with International Standards on Auditing
	Annex

	10 Review of Operational Risk Registers - December 2014
	11 Grant Thornton Items for Audit Committee
	Annex 1
	Annex 2

	12 Grant Thornton Publication: 'Local Government Governance Review 2015 - All Aboard'
	13 Urgent Items
	14 Exclusion of Press and Public
	15 Insurance Claims History: April 2014 - March 2015
	Annex 1
	Annex 2

	16 Urgent Items





Minutes of the meeting


1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 7th April, 2015

Present: Cllr V M C Branson (Chairman), Cllr Mrs F A Kemp, Cllr S M King and 
Cllr M Parry-Waller

Grant Thornton, External Auditors: Mr T Greenlee (Audit Manager)

Councillors O C Baldock, M A Coffin, N J Heslop and Mrs S Murray 
were also present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

PART 1 - PUBLIC

AU 15/14   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

AU 15/15   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee 
held on 26 January 2015 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman.

AU 15/16   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT 

The Chief Financial Services Officer referred to partnership working 
between Gravesham and Tonbridge and Malling Borough Councils and 
advised that the former had given notice to withdraw from the shared 
working arrangement for audit with effect from 15 May 2015.  It was 
expected that similar notice would be given for the fraud function later in 
the year.

The identification and assessment of potential alternative arrangements 
was in progress from which to determine the preferred option.

Both the Chairman and the Leader of the Borough Council expressed 
disappointment at the end of the partnership arrangement and thanked 
the Audit and Assurance Manager for her contribution to the authority.  

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE COUNCIL

AU 15/17   AUDIT COMMITTEE - ANNUAL REPORT 

The report of the Chairman of the Audit Committee was produced to 
inform the Council of the means by which the Committee had provided 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 7 April 2015

2

independent assurance to those charged with governance on the 
adequacy of the risk management framework, the internal control 
environment and the integrity of the financial reporting and annual 
governance processes.  

The report summarised the work carried out by the Committee during 
2014/15 and concluded that the required assurance set out in the CIPFA 
Audit Committee Guidance had been provided to those charged with 
governance.  Reference was made to the constitutional changes 
approved by the Council on 17 February 2015 to reflect the alignment of 
the Audit Committee to new CIPFA guidance which would lead to the 
transfer to the Committee of additional areas of delegated responsibility.

RECOMMENDED:  That the Annual Report be presented to the Council 
as independent assurance on the adequacy of the risk management 
framework, the internal control environment and the integrity of the 
financial reporting and annual governance processes.
* Referred to Council  

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION

AU 15/18   ANNUAL REVIEW OF WHISTLEBLOWING CHARTER 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation gave details of 
the outcome of a review of the Whistleblowing Charter which had 
identified a number of amendments to bring the charter in line with best 
practice.  Consideration was given to a revised draft which it was 
proposed should be referred to as the Whistleblowing Policy to 
correspond with other Council policy documents.

Attention was drawn to further amendments to reflect the impending 
changes to the staffing structure as a consequence of the termination of 
the partnership working arrangement.  Contact details set out in 
paragraph 6.3 of the Policy would now refer to the Audit and Fraud 
Team rather than named individuals.

RESOLVED:  That the draft Whistleblowing Policy set out at Annex 1 to 
the report be commended to the General Purposes Committee for 
endorsement.

AU 15/19   TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided an 
update of treasury management activity undertaken during the 2014/15 
financial year within the context of the national economy.  Members 
were invited to endorse the action taken by officers and to note the 
treasury management position at the end of February 2015.



AUDIT COMMITTEE 7 April 2015

3

Attention was drawn to the better than anticipated position for 
investment income which had exceeded the revised estimate by £4,900.

RESOLVED:  That the Cabinet be recommended to

(1) endorse the action taken by officers in respect of treasury 
management activity for the period April 2014 to February 2015; 
and

(2) note the treasury management position at the end of February 
2015.

AU 15/20   INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015/16 

The report of the Chief Internal Auditor presented the draft Internal Audit 
Plan for 2015/16.  Consideration was given to coverage of the plan 
which was informed by an assessment of the risks and audit needs of 
the Council and contained both assurance and consultancy work.  It was 
noted that the format of the plan differed from previous years with 
information on the process for developing, resourcing and delivering the 
plan being provided in the document itself in order to meet more fully the 
requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and CIPFA’s 
Local Government Application Note to the Standards.  

The Committee was advised that the plan reflected the Council’s focus 
on identifying financial savings and opportunities for generating income 
and efficiencies in services together with targeted anti-fraud work.  
However, it was sufficiently flexible to allow for response to unforeseen 
investigations as they arose.

RESOLVED:  That the Internal Audit Plan for 2015/16, as set out at 
Annex 1 to the report, be endorsed.

AU 15/21   COMPLIANCE WITH INTERNATIONAL STANDARDS ON 
AUDITING 

The report of the Chairman of the Audit Committee explained how those 
charged with governance were required to assure the External Auditor 
that the Council had complied with the requirements of the International 
Standards on Auditing.  Members considered the questions and 
responses which had been prepared and agreed with the Chairman, 
responsibility for corporate governance now resting with the Audit 
Committee.  It was noted that the Management Team was also required 
to provide assurance in this regard and this was the subject of a 
separate report.

RESOLVED:  That the responses set out in Annex 1 to the report be 
endorsed and the assurance provided be agreed.



AUDIT COMMITTEE 7 April 2015

4

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

AU 15/22   MANAGEMENT TEAM ASSURANCE ON COMPLIANCE WITH 
INTERNATIONAL STANDARDS ON AUDITING 

The Committee received the report of the Management Team confirming 
compliance with the International Standards on Auditing.  Reference was 
made to the similar assurance to be provided by the Audit Committee for 
which the Management Team provided supporting evidence (Minute 
AU 15/20 refers).

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

AU 15/23   REVIEW OF OPERATIONAL RISK REGISTERS - DECEMBER 2014 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation updated the 
Committee on the results of reviews of the Operational Risk Registers 
carried out by Services in June and December 2014 from which it was 
noted that there had been little movement in the spread of risk.  
Members were advised that since the process used to assess and 
maintain the registers had been in place for a number of years, meetings 
would be held with officers from each Service to ensure a consistent 
approach to the exercise.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

AU 15/24   GRANT THORNTON ITEMS FOR AUDIT COMMITTEE 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation referred to 
items from Grant Thornton, the Council’s external auditors.  These 
included the 2014/15 Audit Plan which set out the proposed approach to 
the audit of the Council’s financial statements.  The Committee also 
received Grant Thornton’s report on progress in delivering their 
responsibilities as the Council’s external auditors together with a 
summary of emerging national issues and developments that might be 
relevant to the Council.  

It was reported that there was nothing specific to Tonbridge and Malling 
which needed to be drawn to Members’ attention.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

AU 15/25   GRANT THORNTON PUBLICATION: 'LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
GOVERNANCE REVIEW 2015 - ALL ABOARD' 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided a 
summary of Grant Thornton’s publication: ‘Local Government 
Governance Review 2015 – All Aboard’.  Reference was made to the 
requirement for local authorities to adopt a Code of Corporate 
Governance.  It was noted that the Council’s current Code had been 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 7 April 2015

5

adopted in July 2014 and was used for the purposes of the Annual 
Governance Statement which would be reported to the June meeting of 
the Committee.

Reference was also made to the recently published ‘De-cluttering the 
Accounts’ and fuller detail would be provided at the next meeting of the 
Committee.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted. 

AU 15/26   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Chairman moved, it was seconded and

RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private.

PART 2 - PRIVATE

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

AU 15/27   INSURANCE CLAIMS HISTORY: APRIL 2014 - MARCH 2015 

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of 
any particular person)

The Director of Finance and Transformation reported on the nature and 
volume of liability and property damage insurance claims submitted 
during the period April 2014 to March 2015.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

The meeting ended at 8.07 pm


